LISTED ON: 06.11.2015 BEFORE COURT NO::03

ITEM NO.:38

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 30655-30656 OF 2015 WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Application for subsequent facts and additional documents)

SHRAMIK SATHI MAZDOOR SAHAKARI MANDALI LIMITED -VERSUS-

...PETITIONER

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has on 26.10.2015 filed a letter stating therein that the Exhibits and Orders dated 01.07.1992, 25.04.1993 and 19.06.1993 mentioned in the impugned order are not necessary at the stage of preliminary hearing of the instant Special Leave Petition (Copy of Advocate's letter is included in the paper-books at page No. 148).

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 33782 of 2011 (Main Case) filed against the Order of High Court dated 16.09.2011 (Annexure P-11 of the paperbooks at page Nos. 139-140) herein between the cross parties arising out of similar issue was dismissed by the Hon'ble Court on 09.01.2012 (Copy of the order dated 19.01.2012 is included in the paper-books at page Nos. 141-142 as Annexure P-12).

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 04th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

L

Mr. Vikash Singh, Advocate

Mr. Ajit Pudussery, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR